E...L..Ll
yr\,la' gRd
CITY OF OAKLA*ND”L“LL L
AGENDAREPORT o | oY 3:U6

TO: Office of the City Admmlstrator
ATTN:  Deborah A. Edgerly

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: May 13, 2008

RE: Resolution Authorizing Award Of A Construction Contract To Andes
Construction, Inc. For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In The Area
Bounded By Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, And Alice Street —
Subbasin 64-01 (Project No. C267110) For The Amount Of Three Million One
Hundred Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($3,107,142.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction
contract in the amount of $3,107,142.00 to Andes Construction, Inc. for the rehabilitation of
sanitary sewers in the area bounded by Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, and Alice Street
(Project No. C267110). The work to be completed under this project is part of the City’s annual
Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council Districts 2 and 3 and is
shown on the location map in Attachment A.

It is recommended that the resolution be approved.
FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $3,107,142.00. Funding for this project is available
in the sewer service fund (3100); capital project sanitary sewer design organization (92244);
sewers account (57417); rehabilitation of sanitary sewers in the area bounded by Embarcadero,
Fallon Street, 12™ Street, and Alice Street (Project No. C267110). These funds were specifically
allocated for this project.

BACKGROUND

On March 3, 2008 the City Clerk received two bids for this project in the amounts of
$3,107,142.00 and $3,528,088.00, as shown in Aitachment B. The lowest bidder, Andes
Construction, Inc. is deemed responsive and responsible and therefore is recommended for the
award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $2,980,470.00.

Item:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Embarcadero Page 2

This project will rehabilitate and upgrade the sanitary sewers within the project area, eliminate
the infiltration of rain and groundwater into the sanitary sewer system, and limit the overflows
and backups during wet weather.

In general, the proposed work consists of rehabilitating/replacing approximately 26,417 lineal
feet of existing 8” to 30” diameter sanitary sewer pipes; rehabilitating or replacing sewer
structures; reconnecting house connection sewers; and other related work as indicated on the
plans and specifications.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc., SLBE participation of $3,107,142.00
(100%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows $20,000.00
(100%) for trucking exceeding the City’s 20% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor
received 5% credit for LBE/SLBE preference, or $84,883.00. The contractor is required to have
50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be
Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Division of Social
Equity of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing and is shown in Attachment C.

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction from a previously completed
project is attached as Attachment D.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in June 2008 and should be completed by February 2009.

The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per working day if the contract
completion time of 180 working days is exceeded. The project schedule is shown in Attachment .
B.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to groundwater resources and the bay.
The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm
water runoff during construction will be required.

‘Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

[tem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Embarcadero Page 3

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities.
RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to the responsible and responsive
bidder, Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $3,107,142.00 for the rehabilitation of sanitary
sewers in the area bounded by Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, and Alice Street (Project
No. C267110). Andes Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE requirements, and there are
sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.
Respectfully spbmitted,

VX

Dan Lindheim, Director
Community & Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E.

Deputy Director

Community & Economic Development Agency

Prepared by:

Marcel Uzegbu, P.E.

Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design Services Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Jareesy ol

Office of the CitwAdmiinistrator

[tem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Attachment A

{SUB-BASIN NO. 64-01)
CITY PROJECT NO. C267110

. ]
1L I®] A NS g
Ce M M m% =
] g : i 5 :
__ﬁ%/,,/// T ES SN R
15 .En. <N //”W /Z //ﬁ T
o /V/ /////Vlﬁﬂr
: O/Ag//[/ N
0N AN //n/ ////ﬂn/// RN
L ARSI
NN NS A
LICT] NANANANANAN NN T
RN
S BN /,/// /ﬂ/ \
SRR RN

EMBARCADERO, FALLON ST, 12TH ST AND ALI|CE ST. -

i) P
S NN

1B Wi /V.//./// ~

REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY

/M/m/////V//

NN /,//A

HAFELOH T
Y
/

18 o NSNS N
SN —1

=

[

il —
AVE OJSIONYY3 NVS

MHCT TO SCALE

LOCATION MAP
PROJECT BOUNDARY




Attachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by
Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, and Alice Street
(Project No. C267110)

List of Bidders
Proposed . .
Company Participation Location Bid Amount
Andes Construction, Inc. SLBE Oakland $3,107,142.00
D’Arcy & Harty Construction SLBE San Francisco $3,528,088.00

Project Schedule
I[[Task Name Start Finish 2007 2008 2009
aralars]ar1far2]ar3[ar4|ar1]awrz2[Qua[ar4]atr1
1| Project No. C267110 | Mon 11/6/06 | Fri 2/20/09
2 Pre-Design Mon 11/6/06 | Fri 3/30/07
3 Design Mon 4/2/07 Fri 2/29/08
4 Bid/Award Mon 3/3/08 Tue 5/13/08
5

Construction Mon 6/16/08

Fri 2/20/09




JMenio

CITY.§ OF
OAKLAND

Department of Contracting and Pm'(,h.lamg,

Social Equity Division

To:
Frowm:
Through:

CC:
Date:
Re:

Allen Law - [’rojz.c‘:t'M'maﬁLf

Sophany Hang --Adting Contract Compllancc Of'f'cer
Deborah Bames - DC.& P Director M
Shelléy Darensburg - Sr. Contract Gbmphancc Off cei
.Gwen McCormnick -Contract Administrator Supérvisor
April 21, 2008

€267110-Rébid-Th¢ Rehabilitation;of Sanitary.Sewers In The Arca Bounded By Embarcadero,
Fallon St, 12" St., aiidh Alicé:St,, (Sibbasin'64-01)

for

The Départinciit' 6f Contracting. and . Puréhasing (DC&P), Division of - Socmi Equity, reviewed two (2) bids in’
fesponsé to the.above referenced project. Below-isithic ouicome’ of: the:compliance evatuation for the minimum. "0%
Lécal “and Small Local Business' .Enterprise (L/SLBE) "participation requircment, o' prelintinary. review: for-
complnncc with the Equal. Bmc.hls Ordinance (EBO), and a hncf‘ overview of the iow:.st responsible blddcrs,
compliance with the 50% Local Employmem Program (LLP) and ihe IS% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on ihc&
bidder's most recently completed Cny of Oakland. pro_lect

The above referenced project contains, Cired-i in Pace P:pe (C]PP) specialty work. The Standard Spnuﬁuanons for
Public: Works Construction, "Grcr\.nbooi\ page 10 section 2-3.2 (At!achment A)deseribes-how: ‘specialty work may
be:addressed. Bascd upon the® Grucnbool\ andper the Sp:.clf' cations, the: CIPP specialty-items have been. excluded
from the contractor’s bitl price. for purpoSes of détermining complunu. with the minimum 20% L/SLBE

requucmeni

Tlie $preddsheet ‘below is a.revised formal spécifi ically - fof “this" am]ys:s The spréadshect shows: Column A -

Original Bid. Améunt: Célumn B - Specialty Dollai Aniouit

Siibmined by the coiitrdctor; Column=C: - Non-

Specialty Bid Amount (dlf‘i‘ermcc bétwéen coluihin Aand .B); Column D.- ‘Total.Credited Partidipation; Colimn E:-
Earned Bid Discounts as.a result of the'total creditdl p‘ll‘llClpallOn “and Columin F - AdJuste(I Bid Amount calculaled
by-applying the earned bid discourt’ 10:ths: nnn«qpecmliy work . (column C) aid. then subtracting’ that diffefence
from the orlgmai Bid amount {column. A}

Responsive Propased Participation. -Earned Credits and Disconnts | z
1 I c — = :E =) -~
P . Non 2 : & <. 8i2 & & = =] on
Compuny | Onginal | Specialty ooy |2 | w | & £ |s2RiISE & SE| 23
Name Bid Dollar Doliar 2 S 3 il 2 sT.5 |25 # E B B
‘; Amount Amount o = w = TSElgE = s E
- Hnd Amont a = © E &3-0 '§< 2. &
A I [o D E F
Andes $3,107.142 | $1.409,487 | SL697.655 | 100% | -0%. | 100% . | 1G0%:| 100% | 3% | $3,022,259.35 | 2% Y
Construction,
Inc. B
D Arcy & 53,528,088 § $1,169.916 | $2,358.172 | 20:35% | 0%, | 20.35% | 100% | 20.35% | 2% | $3.380.924.56 | 0% Y-
Harty :
-Cunslr‘uumn. ]
I,

Comments:- As noted above, Andes Constructidn, Inc. and D Arcy & Harty Coustruction; [nc.,.exceeded thé
-minimum 20% Local/Small Local Bisiness Entérprisc participation requirément. Both firmis are EBO coripliaiit.

r



http://S3.I07.142
http://S2.358.I72

'Pagé--z

For Informafional Purposes:

50% Local Employment Program{1.EP}/15% Qakland Apprenticeship Proprain

The numbers listed below-show-total project hours; LEP hiring goal;_acluul_:rg:sidcm_-gmptqymem;‘actua-! Oakland apprentice
work hours; the 153% Apprenticeshiip utilization goal; and difference between the 15%. Appreriticéship utilization goal and

actual hours worked. by Qakland appréntices.

Comjiany Name |Total Houfs| Résident | LEP'Goal Hours Oakland 15% Apprentice. 15% Apprentice
Hours Apprentice Hours Utilizalion Goal _Shortfall
Andes. 8.949 8,583. 4.474.50 865 660:19 0
Construction, Ine.
T 100% 95:21% 50% 9.67% 7:50% 0%

Commrents; Andes Construction, Inc, met the Local Employment, Program JO% remdenl hmng goal w:th 9. 91% resident,
employment ¢ and. C‘(CCCde lhe IS% Apprenticeship Pro;,mm utilization. goal (adjustcd for core-employee: uninzanon} with
9. 67%.Oakldﬂd apprﬁ.nhce employm:_m on Project No. C| 58310-’]‘!16 R(.habl]i[dllon Gdeilllﬂl’}' Sewers.in the, Area Bounded.

By Valicjo; ‘St., 67th'St,, San Pablo Ave., Market St., and 59th St.

: S'lvgm_ul"dlyqu I}aye-__any-"qucstﬁm,syqu-mzly‘_conlacl,Sop‘h'ahy Hang at (510)238:3970:




DEPARTMENT OF:CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING. 9;\ KA

-3 e

Social Equitv Division
EROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.:.C267110
PROJECT NAME: The:Rehabilitatior: of: Sanitary. Sewers In The Area Bounded By
Embarcadero ‘Fallon:8t., 12th 8t., and Alice St i.(Subbasin 64-01)
CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction, Ing.

. Coritractots' Original Bid

Engineer's Estimate Aimount Spécialty Dollar Amount  Over/fUnder Engineer's Estimate-
$2,980,470.00 ' “$3,107,142.00 $1,409,487:00 $$126,672.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Am?. Discount Points:
$3,022,259.25 $84,882.75. $1,697,655.00 5%
1. Did'the 20% requirements apply? YES*
2. Did the contractor meét-the 20% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation 0%
¢) %:0f SLBE participation 100%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES.
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4, Did thescontrac!onrgceive‘ bfd;discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percentage:received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

For this project, bid item(s)- 11,1213, 14,15, and 28 Cured In Place Pipe {CIPP] specialty
work was excluded from:the total bid price for.the purposes of determlm_g_

compliance, with the 20% LISLBE requirement:

4/16/2008
Date

e %?‘%Qf"?d%’“’\ flre (o8

Approved By: ED 20 Y &(-‘/\MQWJ:WK Date: q_ll b , o8




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name:{ The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers'in The'Area Bounded By Embarcaderd, Fallon St., 12th St.,
and Alice St., {(Subbasin 64-01}
Project No.: C267110° Engincers Est: -2,980,470 ‘Under/Over Enginears Estimata: 126,672
Discipline Primo & Subs Location | Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total | *Nen- TOTAL: For Tracking Only
Specialty Bid| Original Bid | o
. ‘Amount Amoumt’
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Doilars Ethn. MBE WEBE
PRIME Andes Constriction, Inc. Qakland ce 1,667,655| 1,667,655 1,667,655 3.077142] H 3,077,142
Bay Line Cancrete Cutting, ) ‘ o ,
Saw Cutting & Coring Ine. Qakland cB 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 H 10,000
Trucking Irvin Trucking Oakland CB 10,000/  10,000| 10,000] 10,000 10,000 10,000 _AA, 10,000
Trucking S & S Trucking Oakland CB 10,000 10,000 10,000] 10,000 10,000 10,0000 H 10,000
- 0{ 51,697, £97 . : 697, 975 107,
P[Oj ECt TOtals s $1.697,655(51,697:655 $20.000| :320,000| 51.697,655| $3,107:142 $3,107,142 S0
0% 100% 100%|  100%|  100% 100% 100% 100%| 0%
Requirements: f:h';:‘?'?.’_’ o
The. 20% requirements is  combination cf;10% LBE and 10% SUBE participation: LBE. N wne ERECLE . WA = Alfican American
M ep tom. 20% tBE/SLBE. | o
An 5LBE firm can be coumed 100 /n. wawards ach:ev‘-ng 20% raqmramenls 10% '‘SLEBE 4 0% LBEISLEE TRU. P KING : Al = Asiars Indian

AP = ASian Pacific

Legend

LBE = Local Business Enterprise
SLBE = Smalf Locat Eusiness Entarprise

Tola!l LBEISLBE = Nf Cemf‘ad Localand Small Lacal Businesses

NPLBE Noanft Local Euslness Enlerpnsa
NPSLBE = NonProfit Srmat Local Business Entorptise;

UB = Uneriified Business

cB= Cemfnd Busiriess.

MBE = Mlnority Busingss Enanrprlse
WBE = Womon Bissiness Emnrprlsa

C = Cadcasian

H = Hispanic

HA = Native American
O = Other

Nz Nat L!S'Bd

MO = N’ulbp!e Oanership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specaa!ty work. The Naon: Spemally Wark 8id Dailars wWere used for the. purposes of determmmg
compliance with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation reqmremen!




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING. AND PURCHASING

-So'cial-Equity"Divisian
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.; C267110

PROJECT.NAME:: The Rehabilitation.of Sanitary Séwérs In The Area Bounded By:
Embarcadero, Faflon St., 12th $t,, and Afice. St., (Subbasin 64-01)

CONTRACTOR::D'Arcy & Harty Construction; Inc:

Contracters’ Qriginal Bid

- . Over/Under Enginéer’s Estimate.

Engineer's Estimate:

~ ‘Amount’ Speclaity Dollar Amount *
$2,980,470.00 $3,528,088.00 $1,169,916.00 -$547,618.00
Discounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt. ‘Discount Points:
$3;480,924.56 $47,163.44 $2,358,172.00 2%
1. Did'tHe 20% réquirermients‘apply? YES’
2. Did thetonlraclof meét the-20% requirement? ‘YES
by %.of LBE participation 0%
+€)% of SLBE participation 20.35%
‘3. Did the coniractor, meet the Trucking requirement? © YES.
@) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation- -400%
4. Did the:contractor réceive:bid discounis? YES.
(If yes, list the percenlage received) 2%

5. Additional Comments.

‘For‘this project, bid itemjs) 11:12,13,14,15, and 28 Cured In Place Pipé [CIPP) specialty
work was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining

compliance with the 20% Li/SLBE requirement.

6. Dale-evaluation completed-and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept; .

4/16/2008
Date
Ré\'iewing = { /
Officer: Date: L'I { [f 0%

o/

Approved By 5,_94392“% [SanﬂmAlmmﬁ Date: , ‘—” | Lo f 05




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

-NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Lacal Business Ertorprise

'WBE = Wornen BUsingss Entorpilsa, .

Project Name: TheRehabititation of Sanitary Sewérs In The ‘Area Bounded By Embarcadero, Fallon St., 12th St.,.and Alice St., {Subbasin
64-01)
Projact No.: C267110 Engincars Est: '2,880,470 UnderfOver Englnicers Estimiate: -547,618
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location ‘Ceart. LBE ‘SLBE Total LISLBE Total *Non- |TOTAL Origlnal For Tracking Only
Speclalty | Bid Amount )
Bld Amount
| Status LBE/SLBE' |. Trucking Trucking | Doltars Dollars Ethn] MBE ‘WBE
PRIME D'Arcy & Harty Construction, i in
Inc. SanFrancisco-{ UB 930,372 2,100,288] C
{Restoration ) .
Backfil AJW Construction’ Oakland cB 270,000 270,000 .270,000 270,000{ H 270,000
Owens Concrele Saw & Co., . . e ; al
Saw-Culling  lric. " |oakiand iCB. 40,000 40,000 ~40,000 40;000] C
Trucking Sugiden Sams, Trucking Oakland . cB 25.000 25000 ‘25.000 ‘2'5_.0"912‘! ~25;0b0 25,0008 AA 25,000
Trucking Williams Trucking: Oakland cB 55,000 55,000{ 55,000 55000{ 55,000 55,000 AA.] 55000
Pipe Supply  [General Supply Company  {Oakland cB 90,000 190,000 90,000 -90,000] -AA: 90,000
CIPP insituform Tach. Inc.- Benicia- uB 947,800 847,800 ‘NL
| PR 480,000 $480,000| 580,000 $80,000)%2,358,172] $3,528,088 $440,000 $0
Project Totals ¥ : O] $80,000]%2.356,172  $3528 10,01
20.35% -20.35% 100% 100% 100% 100% 18.66% 0%
Requirements: ] ; 20% LBE/SLBE E;hr:;gityh i
Tha 20% requirements I5 & combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE g .BE 10% | 10TAL LBESLEE ) /o LBESL * Alncat Amerkan
participation: An SLBE firm can be- counted 100% towards achigving 20% LBE 10% | SLBE10% [10TAL LBESLE TRUCKING Al = Asizn Indian
requirements, ’ AP = Asian Pacific
o ) C = Caucasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Entirprise UB = Uncentified Buisiness H = Hispanic:
'SLBE = Small Local Business Enferprise CB= cgm@q Business NA = Native American
Tatal LBEMSLBE = Al Cirtified Local ahd Small Loci) Bésingises MBE = Minority Business Entarprise 0 = Othet
NPLBE = NonPuofit Logal Business Entarprise’ L = Nt Listed

MO = Muliple Oanérsiip

* The sanitary sewer project noted dbove contains specialty work:

mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement;

The Non-Specialty, Work Bid Dollars were used for the purpases of determining compliance with.




City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION.

PrOJecr Title: ka‘rrx\’b\ u"ﬁ'\; (o) OF S’m E’U\‘M SOUELS AN D ST pA

CAMLN AN P A T o= T TS
Work Order Number: T ST e Burmes. DAVe
’ C,\bd Q-\O

Contracior:  paspes  Conste ool ot

Date of Notice to Proceed: - -\\—O7] .

Date of Notice of Completion: \2-~\0 ~O7

Date of Notice of Final Completion: ‘,2.' WO - 077

Contract Amount: Aﬁt” 285 17 . 2=

Evaluator Name and Title: (| Osrres \ .?\@.S L0eTT BN

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Dellvary Division,
- within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.
~ Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below
- Satisfaciory for any category of the Evalugation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the
perceived performance shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An
Interim Evaluation will be performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the
overali performance of a Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Intetim Evaluaiion
is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final
Evaiuation upen Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000.
Narrative responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that is rated as
Marginal or Unsatisfactory, and must be aftached to this evaluatien. If a2 narrative
response is required, indicate before each narrative the number of the question for
which the response is being provided. Any availabie supporting documentation tOJust:fy
any Marginal or Unsatisfactory ratings must also be attached. '

if a criterion is rated Marginai or Unsatisfactory and the rating is causad by the
performance of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note
the General Contractor’s effort to improve the subcontractor's performance.

- Assessment Guidelines: _
Outstanding (3 points)- Performance among the best level of achjevement the City

has experienced.

Satisfactory (? points}— Performance met contractual requirements.

Marginal (1 point)- Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance only met contractual requirements after exiensive
corrective action was taken.

Unsatisfactory.(0 points) —Performance did.not. meet contractual requ;rements

The contractual performance being assessed reﬂected serious prablems forwhmh

cofrective actions were ineffective.

Contractor Evaiuation Form Contractor: - ‘ghﬂd’ Dizs CDN‘DTE—&LC(‘EQIJ Project No. _ CAD §4(O



Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Scere less than
1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of
Qakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a
period of one-year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two
Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year periocd will result in the Contractor
being categorized by the City Administrator as non-respensible for any bids they submit -
for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the date of the last
Unsatisfactory overall rating.

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Raling is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or hjs/her designee, prior to returmning to bidding on
City projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Ozkland coniracts.

"~ The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final
evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City
shall treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: 7he Contraclor's Performance Evaluation has
been communicated fo the Contractor.  Signature does not signify consent or

agreement.

B Gl o

st dent Engineer/ Date

Coniractor / Date

O Niwpy — \10-08

Supervising Civi€ngineer / Date

Contracior Evaluation Form Contracior: ?hg\l{)&zs C@N%W[Qf\g " Project No. Cidxidio



OVERALL RATING:

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contfactor’s overall score using
the scores from the four categories above. -

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 —  X025= .50
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 ’3/ X025= __5—9__
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 - X0.20= 40
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 7~ X.O.‘I 5= 20
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 = X015=_ - .20

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5):

OVERALL RATING: 2.0

Quistanding: Greater than 2.5 ‘
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal {o 2.5
Marginai: Between 1.0& 1.5 : :
Unsatisfactory: Less than-1.0 ' :

PROGEDURE: o |
The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and

submit if fo the Supervising Civil Engineer.. The Supervising Civii Engineer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate. doccumentation is included,
the Resident Engineer has followed the process cerrectly, the Contractor Perfermance
Evaluation has been preparad in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are. consistent with all other Resident Engineers using
consistent performance expectations and similar rating scales. .

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance
Evaluation to the Contractor. Overall Ratings-of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final
and cannot be protested. or appealed. if the Overall Rating is Marginal or
Unsatistactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a
protest- of the rating. .The Public Works Agency. Assistant Director, Design &
Construction Services Department, will consider. a Centractor's protest and render
his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overali Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. If the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City
Administrator, or his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of
the Assistant Director's ruling on the protest. The City - Administrator, or histher
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of
the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractor Evaiuétion Form Contractor: "&‘.‘NOE& CQ‘MWIDN;PFO}ECt No. & B34a



ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTCR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:.

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating commenis to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for
which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

e . YROTect WAS COMQ LeTe?  OF TUAE  ANP on BUaeT
U MM MM (P Ao O TRE ClERe ANe TR
‘?QD?@"(LT\( OwIey AP ENVIR oY Kt EENCES  useE HATE

WO TTHRE WO o2 . Csa;“ 7\—7‘1‘?\ f:-&’q{p BM-@H'L/)

Contrector Evaluation Form Contractor: 'ANOES CON 5T®_uo‘ﬂcrj Project No. C S8 0 )




P o
Q L
2 & % F §
g 2 2 = =
5 =2 &8 6 2
WORK PERFORMANCE
1 |Did the Coniracior perform all of the work with acceptabie Quality and Workmanship? 0l o )Z{ ol o
1z |If problems arose, did the Contracter provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and
work proactively with the Cily to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or Unsatistactery”, explain on| 0 R’ O !
the atiachment. Provide documeniation.
7 (Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? if "Marginal r
Unsatisfaciony”, explain on the attéchm,ent and provide documentation. Complete (2a) and o' O ;K I 0
(2b) below.
22 |Were corrections requested? If “Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the correction(s). NA
Provide documentation.
A | _ . O
2b |If corrections were requested, did the Contracior make the correciions reguested? I
“Marginal or Unsatisfactony”, explain on the attachment. Provide documeniation. oiolg | opa
3 {Was ihe Conirzctor responsive to City staffs comments and concerns regarcing the work
performed or the work product delivered? I “harginal or Unsaiisfactory”, explein on the 0 ]
attachment. Provide documentation. ]
4 |Were there other significant issues related to “Work Periormance™? If Yes, explain on the | ves | No
attachment, Provide documentation. : ) \
. o] A
5 {Did the Coniractor cocperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, businass owners and residents
and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions io the public. If “Marginai or - O o }g’ N
: Unsatisiaciory”, explain on the attechment. .
6 IDid the perscnnel assigned by the Contracior have the expertise and skills required o
satisizctorily parform under the contract‘? i “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on ihe
aiiachment.
7 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the guestions
given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidelines.

"1Check 0,1, 2, ar 3.

Contracior Evaluation Form

- Contractor: ‘hﬂj Bos Cﬁ"' ST IEGN Project No. _ S350



- o)
2 o 5
8 L &5 £ S
z £ £ § &
g © 2 = <
c © o 3 [=}
D = w O Pt
TIMELINESS
8 iDid the Contracior complete the work within the time required by the contract {including iime J '
extensions or amendmenis)? ' b ﬁ/ U,
I “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the waork was not completed ‘ |
according to schedule. Provide documentation. ' Dl U O
9 |wWas the Coniracior required {0 provide a service in accordance with 2n established schedule “No | NrA
(such as for security, mainienance, custodial, eic.)? If “Na", or "N/A”, go to Questior})’;g if I
“Yes”, complete (9a) below. - - A= 0 WO
9a [Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the-Contractor failed {o ,
comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc. ) Provide ooy o L]
documentation. )
10 |Dig the Contractor provide timefy baseline schedules and revisions to iis construction : h
schedule when changes occuired? If “Marginal or Unsatistactory”, explain on the ol o ;@‘\ Ol O ‘
attachmeni. Provide documentation. :
11 |Did the Centracior furnish submittals in a limely manner to ailow review by the Gity so as fo
" |not delay the work? !f “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the atiachment. Provide 0 ’
documentation.. ‘
12 {Were ihere other significant issues relaied fo tmeliness? i yes, explain on the attachment. -
Provide documentation. i - '
13 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness?

The-score for Ihl:, category must be consistent with the responses to the questsors
given above regardmg tmeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

Coniractor Evaluation Form- Coniractor;

A‘NO'SS CQNC{WL\.LCX\D‘\} Project No. .

C\sTy, o




i o
£ = B
g . § £ &
g ¥ 58 E &
g © & & Z
5 2 8 &8 2
FINANCIAL )
14 |Were the Contractor's billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfaciory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of ol o
pceurrences and amounts {such as correcied invoices).
15 |Were there any claims {o increase the contract amount? I “Yes”, list the claim amount.
Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable io the Ciyy? .
Number of Claims: Yes | No
. O )gf
Clam amounts: $ .
Setllement amouni:$
16 |Were the Coniractor’s price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If “Marginal .
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of occurrences and Ol O ﬁ( 0t O
amounis (such as corrected price quotes). '
17 [Were there any other significant issues releted to financial issues? If Yes, explzin on the
attachment and provide documentation. ' - :
18 [Owverall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
given above regarding financial issues and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contfractor Evaluation Form ~ Contractor: I)Y\\ DES CONSWM N ProjectNo. CAsTH (D




oD R
2 - ) =
g _ 5 5 &
1) o] ] - jal
= £ g © o
g 2 &2 ¥ 3
5 = &6 6 Z
COMMUNICATION
18 [Was the Contracter responsive to the City’s questions, requesis for proposal, etc.? If
N ) . . . O] O L O] O
Marginal or Unsatisfactery”, explain on the aftachment. !
20 {Did the Contractor communicate with City siaif clearly and in a timely manner regarding:
Z20a [Notificaticn of any significant issues that arose? If “Margina!l or Unsatisfactory”, explain on .
the attachment. ' ;X«
20b |Staffing issues {changes, replacements, addilions, etc.)? [f “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, ’
- |explain on the attachment. . /[Zl\
20c¢ |Periodic progress reports as required by the contract {(both verbal and written)? If “Marginal .
i : i i ‘ T O
or Unsalisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
20d {Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes”, explain on the atlachment. :
21 {Were there any olher significant issues related to communication issues? Explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation,
22 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
given above regarding communication issues and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Q)\’NDES CDM ST CT(od  Project No. C 554D




The score for this category must be consistent with the responses 1o the guestions

aiven above regardinga sg—n‘eL_v issues and the assessment-guidelines.
Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

= &
£ > o 2
2 _ s 5 8
E M [&] - o
= = = o (=%
s o 5 Bw <
c @ T = I=)
o D S s O =
SAFETY
23 {Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective ecuipment as appropriaie? if :
ang . . Yes |.No
No", explain on the attachment.
24 |Did the Contracior follow City and OSHA safety siandards? if “‘\Aarglnn] ar Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment. -
25 {Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? ¥ Yes, explain on the
attachment.
25 {26. Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Expiain on the attachment. " if
Yes, expiain on the attachment.
27 |Was the Contracior officially warned or ciied for breach of U.S. Transportation Security
Adminisiration’s standards or raguiations? I “Yes”, explain on the atiachment.
28 {Overail, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

Contractor Evaluation Form Cortractor: _ %OES CDIJS’\'ﬂ,wchOk} . Project No.

Cridtio




Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than
1.0) will be allowed the option of veoluntarily refraining from b|dd|ng on any City of
Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a
period of one-year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two
Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Confracior
being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit
for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the date of the Iast
Unsatisfactory overail rating.

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to retumning o bidding on
City projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final
evaluation and any response from the Contracior for a period of five years. The City
shall treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by law

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has
been communicated ﬁo the Contractor. Signaiure does not signify consent or

agreerpent.

4‘7’8’ o . \Lu\} @M_,(Qﬂ- |~ 0-O¥

Contrjctor/ Date’ | . RJSIdeI'IJ[ Engine»ﬂr/ Date

O Tty \\0-08

Supervising vaﬂ—énomeer! Date

Coniractor Evaluation Form  Contracior: _»BT{OES C@NM[Q!A _ Project Na. Cxidio



Aper ForprangA egality

City Attorney

sy el

LA O AKLAND CITY COUNCILS
oob Ay ~ 1 PH 3k o
- RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

introduced by Counéilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE
REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED
BY EMBARCADERQ, FALLON STREET, 12™ STREET, AND ALICE
STREET — SUBBASIN 64-01 (PROJECT NO. C267110) FOR THE
AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS ($3,107,142.00)

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2008, two bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By Embarcadero,
Fallon Street, 12 Street, and Alice Street — Subbasin 64-01 (Project No. C267110); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. bidding as a prime, is the responsive and responsible
bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project is available in the Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project-Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewer Account (57417); Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area
Bounded By Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, and Alice Street — Subbasin 64-01 (Project
No. C267110) and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personne! to perform the necessary
work; and '

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this confract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE goals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the Joss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it :

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded
By Embarcadero, Fallon Street, 12" Street, and Alice Street — Subbasin 64-01 (Project No.
C267110) is hereby awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. in accordance with the terms of its bid

- therefore, dated March 3, 2008 for the amount of Three Million One Hundred Seven Thousand
One Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($3,107,142.00); and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications pfepared by the Deputy Director of
the Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $3,107,142.00,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor materials furnished and
for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $3,107,142.00, with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a
contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicucusly
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulietin board in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ., 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
" NOES - |

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



